
 
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

June 13, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Approval of Amendment #3 increasing funding of a personal services contract with LifeWorks 
NW for Early Assessment and Support Alliance Services.  Amendment value is $82,314.44 for 

12 months.  Contract value increased to $1,580,350.49 for 4 years.  Funding is through the 
Oregon Health Authority.  No County General Funds are involved. 

 
Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Contract: BCC approved 01/20/2022, Agenda Item 20220120.III.  B. 
1; 
Amendment # 1: Approved by H3S- August 11, 2024 
Amendment # 2: Approved by H3S- December 12, 2023 
Amendment # 3 briefed at Issues June 11, 2024 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities through the provision of 
mental health and substance use services. 
 

Counsel Review Yes  Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh Contact Phone 503-742-5305 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #03 to a contract with LifeWorks NW to provide Early 
Assessment and Support Alliance (EASA) Services.  EASA is a transitional, coordinated program 
serving young individuals experiencing symptoms consistent with a diagnosable psychotic disorder or 
at clinically high risk for such for approximately two (2) years. 
 
This Amendment #03 adds $82,314.44 to the value of the Contract.  The Oregon Health Authority has 
made additional funds available for EASA Services, and the funds must be passed through to LifeWorks 
NW.  This Amendment increases the maximum value of the Contract to $1,580,350.49. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
this Amendment and authorize Chair Smith to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 

For Filing Use Only 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 
 



Page 1 

AMENDMENT #3 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH LIFEWORKS NW FOR 

Contract #4737 H3S #10178 

This Amendment #1 is entered into between LifeWorks NW (“Contractor”) and Clackamas County 
(“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties on 
January 20, 2022 (“Contract”). 

The Purpose of this Amendment #3 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

1. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:

Consideration for this Contract is paid using funds received by County from the State of Oregon,
through its Oregon Heath Authority (“OHA”). OHA made additional funds available to
Contractor, to be paid through County under this Contract, to use for performance of the Work.
As a result, the maximum annual compensation for calendar year 2024 that County may pay
Contractor under the Contract is increased by Eighty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Fourteen
Dollars and Forty-Four Cents. ($82,314.44). The total amount County may pay Contractor shall
not to exceed $431,589.50 for the term of this Contract. The total Contract compensation will not
exceed $1,58 ,35 .49. Consideration is on a time and material basis in accordance with the
Contract.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
AMENDMENT #1 
AMENDMENT #2
AMENDMENT #3  
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT

$   1,397,100.24 
$   79.060.81 
$   21,875.00 
$   82,314.44 
$   $1,58 ,350.49 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #3, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below.

Lifeworks NW

Authorized Signature Date

Printed Name

Clackamas County

Chair           Date

Recording Secretary

Approved as to Form

    ____________________________________ 
County Counsel 


	H3S #6 BHLifeWorksNW10178-03 (4737) Staff Report-Q
	H3S #6 BHLifeWorksNW10178-03 (4737) Counsel signed Unlocked
	Signature Page

